

2009 General List No. 114

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE, THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

Case Concerning Beaked Whales and Marine Seismic Surveys

The Kingdom of Aduncus,

Applicant

v.

The Republic of Mersenne,

Respondent

Fall Term 2009

Memorial for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

 I. MERSENNE PROPERLY INTERPRETED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER
 INTERNATIONAL LAW WHEN IT CHOSE NOT TO CONDUCT AN EIA
 WITH RESPECT TO MECO’S EXPLORATORY ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE
 EEZ7

 A. Espoo does not require Mersenne to prepare an EIA for exploratory activities
 conducted within its EEZ.....7

 B. Neither UNCLOS nor CBD requires Mersenne to prepare an EIA for
 MECO’s exploratory activities because seismic surveys have not been shown
 to cause significant harm to the marine environment or biodiversity12

 II. MERSENNE’S EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND DEVELOP NATURAL
 RESOURCES WITHIN ITS EEZ ARE CONSISTENT WITH ITS RIGHTS
 AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW15

 A. Mersenne has acted in accordance with its rights and obligations under
 binding international treaties because its actions have not polluted the
 environment in violation of UNCLOS and are outside the scope of CBD and
 ICRW15

 B. Mersenne has not violated customary international law because Mersenne has
 not caused transboundary harm and has taken a precautionary approach to its
 seismic surveys19

 C. If Mersenne has breached an obligation under international law, the breach is
 excused under the doctrine of necessity.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS

Convention on Biological Diversity, Jun. 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	passim
Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, Feb. 25 1991, 30 I.L.M (1997).....	passim
International Convention for the Regulation of Whaling, Feb 12 1946, 161 U.N.T.S. 2124....	5, 19
Statute of the International Court of Justice, T.S. No. 993 (1945)	1, 15
U.N. Charter.....	19
United Nations Conference on Environmental and Development, June 3-14, 1992, <i>Rio Declaration on the Human Environment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 151/26 (1992).....	5, 22
United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, June 5-16, 1972, <i>Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 48/14/Rev.1 (1973).....	5, 19
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397.....	passim
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	passim
Whale Watching Guidelines, IWC Resolution 1996-1, IWC Chairman’s Report of the 48 th Annual Meeting, June 24-28, 1996.....	12
World Summit on Sustainable Development, August 26-September 4, 2002.....	5, 15

INTERNATIONAL COURT AND TRIBUNAL DECISIONS

EC Measures Concerning Meat and Meat Products (Hormones), Report of Appellate Body, Adjusted Basis 1997-4, WT/DS26/AB/R (Jan. 16, 1998), 1998 WL 25520 (W.T.O.)	21
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project, (Hung. v. Slov.) 1997 I.C.J. 7 (Judgment Order of Sept. 25)	23, 24
Nuclear Tests (N.Z. v. Fr.) 1974 I.C.J. 457 (Judgment Order of Dec. 20)	21, 23
Trail Smelter (U.S. v. Can.) 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1949).....	20

DOMESTIC LAW DECISIONS

Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Sci. Found., 2002 WL 31548073
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2002).....14

NRDC v. Dept. of the Navy, 2002 WL 32095131 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2002).....14

NRDC v. Evans, 279 F.Supp.2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §4332.....14

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

John F. Beggs, *Combating Biospheric Degradation: International Environmental Impact Assessment and the Transboundary Pollution Dilemma*, 6 FORDHAM ENVTL. L.J. 379, 388 (1995).....8

Patricia W. Birnie, *Small Cetaceans and the International Whaling Commission*, 10 GEO. INT'L. L.REV. 1, 24 (1997).....19

Alan E. Boyle, *Marine Pollution Under the Law of the Sea Convention*, 79 AM. J. INT'L L. 347 (1985).....16

Harm M. Dotinga and Alex Elferink, *Acoustic Pollution in the Oceans: The Search for Legal Standards*, 31 OCEAN DEV. AND INT'L LAW 154 (2000) passim

Pierre-Marie Dupoy, *Soft law and the International Law of the Environment*, 12 MICH. J. INT'L. L. L. 420, 422 (1991).....15

Daniel Inkelas, *Security, Sound, and Cetaceans: Legal Challenges to Low Frequency Active Sonar Under U.S. and International Environmental Law*, 37 GEO. WASH. INT'L L. REV. 207 (2005).....16

Elena M. McCarthy, *International regulation of Transboundary Pollutants: The Emerging Challenge of Ocean Noise*, 6 OCEAN & COASTAL L.J. 257 (2001).....11, 16

Karen N. Scott, *International Regulation of Undersea Noise*, 53 INT'L & COMP. L. Q. 287 (2004).....11, 16

Russell Unger, *Brandishing the Precautionary Principle through the Alien Tort Claims Act*, 9 N.Y.U. ENVTL. L.J. 638, 647-669 (2001)21

SCIENTIFIC REPORTS

Jay Barlow and Robert Gisiner, *Mitigating, Monitoring and Assessing the Effects of Anthropogenic Sound on Beaked Whales*, 7(3) J. CETACEAN RES. MANAGE. 239 (2006)11, 22

T.M. Cox et al., <i>Understanding the Impacts of Anthropogenic Sound on Beaked Whales</i> , 7(3) J. CETACEAN RES. MANAGE. 177 (2006).....	passim
Joint Nature Conservation Committee, <i>Annex A – JNCC Guidelines for Minimising the Risk of Disturbance and Injury to Marine Mammals from Seismic Surveys</i> , available at http://www.jncc.gov.uk/PDF/Seismic Guidelines June 2009_ver01.pdf , (June 2009).	22
R.D. McCauley et al., <i>Marine Seismic Surveys: A Study of Environmental Implications</i> , 40 APPEA JOURNAL 692 (2000).....	10, 21
Gregory Parry and Anne Gason, <i>The Effect of Seismic Surveys on Catch Rates of Rock Lobsters in Western Victoria, Australia</i> , 79 FISHERIES RESEARCH 272 (2006).....	10
Bill Streever et al., <i>Managing Marine Mammal Issues: Corporate Policy, Stakeholder Engagement, Applied Research, and Training</i> , 2 SPE 111479 (2008).....	11, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. 2009. http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/	8
